

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

I.A. NOS.2, 3 & 4 OF 2016

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO.2197 OF 2014

BALBIR SINGH (DEAD)APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANRRESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Learned counsel for the deceased appellant, has filed applications for permission to file substitution application along with applications to bring on record the legal heirs of the deceased appellant and condonation of delay in filing the same.

Learned counsel appearing for the respondents has no objection in case the aforesaid applications are allowed. Hence, permission to file application for substitution is granted.

Delay of 882 days in filing the application for substitution is condoned.

Abatement is set aside.

Cause title be amended accordingly.

Application for substitution to bring on record the legal heirs of the deceased appellant is allowed.

Decree shall be amended accordingly.

.....J

[S. A. BOBDE]

.....J

[ASHOK BHUSHAN]

NEW DELHI;

NOVEMBER 18, 2016.

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.9

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. NOS. 2, 3 & 4/2016 in Civil Appeal No.2197/2014

BALBIR SINGH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANR

Respondent(s)

(For permission to file substitution appln. and c/delay in filing substitution appln. c/delay in filing substitution appln. and permission and substitution and office report)

Date : 18/11/2016 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHUSHAN

For Appellant(s) Mr. Arvind Kr. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Raj Kishor Choudhary, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vishnu B. Saharya, Adv.

Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, Adv.

For M/s Saharya & Co., Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Learned counsel for the deceased appellant, has filed applications for permission to file substitution application along with applications to bring on record the legal heirs of the deceased appellant and condonation of delay in filing the same.

Learned counsel appearing for the respondents has no objection in case the aforesaid applications are allowed.

Hence, permission to file application for substitution is granted.

Delay of 882 days in filing the application for substitution is condoned.

Abatement is set aside.

Cause title be amended accordingly.

Application for substitution to bring on record the legal heirs of the deceased appellant is allowed.

Decree shall be amended accordingly.

(Sanjay Kumar-II) (Indu Pokhriyal)
Court Master Court Master
(Signed Order is placed on the file)